

## 2024 South Dakota Legislature Senate Bill 60 ENROLLED

AN ACT

## ENTITLED An Act to update references to certain regulations regarding medical qualifications for certain commercial drivers.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

## Section 1. That § 32-12A-24 be AMENDED:

**32-12A-24.** No person under the age of eighteen may receive an endorsement on a commercial driver license to drive a school bus. Any school bus endorsed driver operating with an intrastate restriction shall meet all physical qualifications as required under 49 C.F.R. Part 391, Subpart E, as of January 1, 2024.

Section 2. That § 32-12A-24.1 be REPEALED.

Section 3. That § 32-12A-24.2 be REPEALED.

Section 4. That § 32-12A-24.3 be REPEALED.

2

I certify that the attached Act originated in the: Senate as Bill No. 60		Received at this Executive Office this day of, 2024 atM.
	Secretary of the Senate	By for the Governor
Attest:	President of the Senate	The attached Act is hereby approved this day of , A.D., 2024
	Secretary of the Senate	Governor STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, SS,
Attest:	Speaker of the House	Office of the Secretary of State Filed, 2024 at o'clockM.
	Chief Clerk	Secretary of State
Senate Bill No. <u>60</u> File No Chapter No	_	By Asst. Secretary of State